As illustrated by the table below, the shareholding interests of the substantial shareholder

(as defined in the GEM Listing Rules) of the Company, namely Mr. Zhang Zhenxin, will be

diluted, as will the interests of the existing public Shareholders. Although the issuance of

Consideration Shares will have a dilutive effect on existing Shareholders’ interests, the Company

considers the overall benefit of such issuance will outweigh this detriment. Further, as illustrated

below, the issue of the Consideration Shares will not result in a change in control of the

Company.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 31 –

For illustrative purposes, set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as

at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the maximum

number of Consideration Shares, assuming all outstanding share options granted by the Company

have not been exercised:

Name of Shareholder

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the

allotment and issue of

the maximum number of

Consideration Shares,

assuming all outstanding share

options granted

by the Company have not

been exercised

No. of

Shares held Approx %

No. of

Shares held Approx %

Mr. Zhang Zhenxin(1) 781,148,000 20.16 781,148,000 18.90

Shanghai Xinhua Publishing

Group Limited(2) 355,990,400 9.19 355,990,400 8.61

Vendor – – 258,318,335 6.25

Other Shareholders 2,738,321,600 70.66 2,738,321,600 66.24

Total 3,875,460,000 100 4,133,778,335 100

Notes:

(1) These Shares were held by Mr. Zhang Zhenxin beneficially, by First Pay Limited (the entire issued share

capital of which was owned by Mr. Zhang) and by Ms. Zhang Xiaomin, who is the wife of Mr. Zhang.

Therefore, Mr. Zhang was deemed to be interested in these Shares under the SFO.

(2) These Shares were held by Jiefang Media (UK) Co. Limited. Jiefang Media (UK) Co. Limited was wholly-

owned by Shanghai Xinhua Publishing Group Limited which was in turn owned by Jiefang Daily Group and

its associates as to approximately 50.8% and Shanghai Greenland Group Company Limited as to

approximately 39%. Therefore, under the SFO, Shanghai Xinhua Publishing Group Limited was deemed to